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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Layout Report
General Data

Dimensions in Metres Angles in Degrees

Calculation Grids

ID Grid Name X Y X' Length Y' Length X' Spacing Y' Spacing

   1   Grid 1_Overall -103.56  33.99 210.01 146.72   1.00   1.00

   2   Grid 2_Courtyard1 -87.84  96.97  29.07  15.58   1.45   1.42

   3   Grid 3_Courtyard2 -56.26  89.82  31.58  24.59   1.44   1.45

   4   Grid 4_Courtyard3 -25.44  87.72  45.61  32.57   1.47   1.48

   5   Grid 5_Courtyard4  20.95  88.93  27.76  25.67   1.46   1.43

   6   Grid 6_Walkway  83.00  87.93  10.00  71.07   1.43   1.48

   7   Grid 7_Entry Road -73.27 121.12 118.25  19.81   1.50   1.42

   8   Grid 8_Entry Ftpth -71.04 119.89  88.39   1.27   1.50   0.63

   9   Grid 9_Road1  40.63 129.03  36.29   5.88   1.45   1.47

  10   Grid 10_Road2  55.04  99.78   5.87  29.03   0.98   1.00

  11   Grid 11_Road3  54.91  94.03  21.98   5.81   1.47   1.45

  12   Grid 12_Road4  70.96  99.96   5.87  28.92   1.47   1.45

  13   Grid 13_Prkng1  45.78 135.20  35.83   6.91   1.49   1.38

  14   Grid 14_Prkng2  49.84  96.90   5.02  27.61   1.25   1.45

  15   Grid 15_Parkng3  54.94  89.03  22.07   4.93   1.47   1.23

  16   Grid 16_Prkng4  76.98  97.00   5.02  37.98   1.25   1.46

  17   Grid 17_Prkng5  61.00 101.90   9.85  22.55   1.41   1.41

  18 Grid 18  55.94  94.95   3.98  32.00   0.16   1.28

Luminaires

Luminaire A Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

Thorn Lighting UK & Ireland

G35AMENITY_U0 018LED 350mA RS optic

LED 3000K CRI 70

  2.35 3000/70

PLD U018L35RS730.LDT

0.80

350.2,   19.7,    0.0

 19

Luminaire C Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

UA 24L35-740 NR CL1 T60E ANT

UA24L35-740NR  26C3W

  4.11 4000/70

UA 24L35-740 NR CL1 T60E ANT_96671788

_(STD).LDT

0.80

463.9,   26.0,    0.0

 15

Luminaire F Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

PLD R 18L35-740 R/S BS 3550 T60 CL1 GY

PLD18L35-740RS  19C7W

  2.73 4000/70

PLD R 18L35-740 RS BS 3550 T60 CL1 GY_

96668666_(STD).LDT

0.80

323.9,   35.0,    6.0

  7



DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Layout

ID Type X Y Height Angle Tilt Cant Out-

reach

Target

X

Target

Y

Target

Z

  2 C -68.09 121.13   6.00  83.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  3 C -50.97 133.89   6.00 270.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  4 C -43.00 122.00   6.00  90.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  5 C -23.09 134.37   6.00 270.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  6 C  20.00 135.00   6.00 227.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  7 C  49.68 112.00   6.00   0.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  9 C  41.66 142.92   6.00 134.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  10 F  33.44 127.49   6.00  90.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  11 C   1.00 124.00   6.00  90.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  13 C  59.00 141.00   6.00 270.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  14 C  65.83 128.57   6.00  90.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  16 C  66.00 100.00   6.00 270.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  18 F  88.00 134.00   6.00 180.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  19 F  82.00 145.00   6.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  20 F  86.00 124.00   6.00  52.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  17 C  82.00 113.00   6.00 180.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  18 C  66.00 113.00   6.00   0.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  19 C  66.00 113.00   6.00 180.00  12.00   0.00   1.00

  19 A -84.26 104.79   3.00 195.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  20 A -60.54 104.51   3.00 125.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

21 A -35.97 111.77   6.00 230.00   0.00   0.00   1.00

22 A -55.95 111.25   6.00 274.00   0.00   0.00   1.00

  29 A -46.47 109.73   3.00 279.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  31 A -42.17 101.83   3.00  18.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  32 A -34.24  99.38   3.00 107.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  40 A -16.87 111.04   3.00 296.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  42 A -14.44 102.82   3.00 240.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  43 A  -7.24  95.32   3.00 222.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  44 A  11.94  94.09   3.00  86.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  45 A  -9.40 110.74   4.00 155.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  46 A   3.95 110.28   3.00  13.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  47 A   8.43 103.82   3.00 156.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  60 A  27.47  96.22   3.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  61 A  41.17 111.39   3.00 180.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  64 F  91.00 153.00   6.00 180.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  64 C -23.00 123.00   6.00 117.00  12.00   0.00   1.00
 3



DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Layout Continued

ID Type X Y Height Angle Tilt Cant Out-

reach

Target

X

Target

Y

Target

Z

  58 F  89.00  93.00   6.00 180.00   0.00   0.00   1.00

  59 F  90.00 106.00   6.00 180.00   0.00   0.00   1.00

  60 A  27.71 111.20   3.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  61 A  41.23  96.24   3.00 283.00   0.00   0.00   0.00

  59 A -73.74 104.39   3.00 238.00   0.00   0.00   0.00
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Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 1_Overall

3.94.03.9
4.64.64.6
5.25.35.2

4.64.7 5.96.16.0
4.95.0 5.45.86.16.46.76.86.8
5.25.25.45.86.26.67.07.37.47.3
5.35.45.66.06.56.97.47.87.82.2
5.65.75.86.26.67.17.6
6.26.26.36.56.87.1
6.86.96.86.97.17.2
7.47.57.47.47.47.4

0.9 8.18.28.17.97.77.6
4.12.51.71.2 8.78.98.88.48.1

16139.76.03.62.41.7 9.19.39.39.08.6
1819191815128.15.13.42.4 3.99.69.79.49.0

1416181920201816129.26.74.7 9.69.89.89.59.1
7.69.0111214161819191816139.77.55.94.53.42.72.32.32.42.73.34.0 6.47.17.98.69.39.69.89.79.49.1

4.24.95.76.77.89.1111214161718171613108.06.75.44.43.63.12.93.03.44.15.16.37.78.89.39.79.99.99.79.48.67.66.55.65.24.94.74.85.05.25.55.75.86.36.97.58.18.79.29.59.69.59.28.9
3.13.33.64.04.55.15.96.77.78.810111314151615139.98.27.06.15.24.43.93.83.94.45.36.58.21012141415151515151412108.77.77.06.66.56.56.66.76.86.97.17.48.08.48.99.29.39.39.29.08.7

3.93.93.93.83.73.73.94.14.34.75.25.86.57.38.29.31011121313129.58.07.06.35.65.14.74.54.75.36.17.49.01114161819202020201918161412109.48.88.58.38.28.28.28.18.18.28.58.89.19.29.29.19.08.98.7
7.07.47.98.07.66.75.95.65.35.04.84.64.44.54.64.95.35.86.37.07.78.49.09.59.89.99.28.07.16.66.15.65.35.04.95.15.56.37.48.911131619212223232423222118161412111110109.99.79.59.49.29.19.19.19.29.29.19.09.09.09.0

4.44.95.56.27.07.98.99.8111111119.37.87.06.45.95.55.14.94.95.05.35.76.16.67.07.47.77.87.87.16.46.05.75.55.35.15.05.05.25.66.27.28.4101215172022232424252524232018161413131212111111111010.09.89.69.49.29.19.19.29.39.4
2.72.93.03.33.64.04.44.85.36.06.67.48.39.411121314151513118.97.97.16.45.85.35.15.15.35.55.86.06.26.36.46.35.85.35.15.04.94.84.84.74.85.05.35.86.67.68.811131518202223232324252523211917161515141413131212111110109.89.49.39.49.69.89.910

4.54.13.83.63.53.43.43.43.43.53.53.53.83.94.14.54.95.25.86.47.07.88.69.6111214161718181714129.78.47.46.55.85.35.25.25.25.35.45.45.35.24.84.64.54.54.54.54.54.54.54.75.05.46.06.77.79.01113151719202121212324242422201818171616151514131212111111109.89.79.9101010
3.63.43.23.13.13.03.13.23.64.04.96.17.59.4111313141515151413129.98.47.36.45.65.14.84.54.44.44.44.44.54.54.64.54.54.64.65.15.66.16.87.48.18.89.61112131517192020201815129.88.47.26.25.65.25.04.94.84.84.74.54.24.04.04.04.14.24.34.34.34.44.64.95.45.96.77.68.91012141617181920202223242423212019191918171615141312121111101010.010101111

0.60.70.80.91.11.21.41.61.71.92.12.32.42.52.62.72.82.82.82.82.82.82.93.03.23.33.64.04.65.56.88.3101214141515151515141210.08.47.16.35.75.25.14.94.84.94.95.35.86.88.19.712141618192021212020181614119.88.47.36.56.05.65.45.45.55.55.65.75.65.55.35.35.25.76.26.97.68.38.99.610111214151719202121201815129.87.96.55.75.14.84.64.54.44.34.24.03.93.93.83.84.04.14.24.34.44.64.95.35.86.57.48.59.81113141516171819212324242422212121212019171615141312121110101010101111
0.91.01.21.41.61.92.12.42.62.93.23.43.63.83.93.94.03.94.04.04.24.54.75.15.66.27.18.39.812141618192020202019181614129.98.88.17.57.37.17.07.07.27.78.49.61113151720222324252525242219161412108.77.77.06.66.46.46.56.76.97.07.06.86.56.36.26.67.17.98.69.29.7101111121315161719202121201815128.86.95.85.04.64.44.44.44.34.34.24.24.13.93.83.83.94.14.24.34.54.75.15.56.16.97.99.010111314151617182022242525242323232322201816151413121211109.99.89.910.01010

1.41.61.92.22.52.83.23.64.04.34.64.95.15.15.15.05.15.15.45.86.26.87.58.39.3111214171921232324242423211916141211109.89.69.39.39.39.61011121415182022252627282828272522191613119.88.77.97.57.37.47.67.98.28.58.68.48.07.77.47.88.49.19.7101111111112131314151718202121201714107.45.84.94.54.44.54.54.64.64.64.54.34.13.93.83.83.94.14.24.34.54.85.15.66.37.18.09.0101112131416172022242526252425252423211816151413121111109.79.49.49.49.69.8
2.42.83.33.84.34.85.35.86.16.36.56.46.26.26.26.67.27.78.59.3101113141719212324252525262524211917151313121212121212131314161719222426272828292929262320171412109.28.48.07.98.18.59.19.610111010.09.59.19.5101111111111111111121213131416182021201715118.16.05.04.64.54.64.74.95.05.04.94.64.44.13.93.73.84.04.14.24.24.44.75.05.56.27.07.88.89.8111213141618212325252525252524222018161413121211109.89.28.98.88.99.19.2

3.64.24.95.66.36.97.47.88.07.97.77.57.58.08.69.41011121314161820222324242425262625232119171615151514141414151516171921222425262727292928262320171412109.38.58.28.28.69.2101112131312121112121313131212111111101111111314171819191714128.96.45.14.74.74.85.15.35.55.55.35.04.64.33.93.73.63.83.93.93.94.04.14.34.75.25.86.67.48.39.31011131416192122232323232322201816151312121111109.48.88.48.48.68.88.9
5.46.37.38.28.99.59.89.79.49.19.09.7101112121314151618192122222222232525252422201918171717171616161617181920212324242526272829282522191614129.98.98.28.18.28.89.611121415151514141415151514131211109.89.59.59.5101113151617171614119.07.05.54.94.95.05.45.75.85.85.65.34.84.44.03.63.53.63.63.63.53.53.53.63.94.24.85.46.16.97.78.59.61112141617181919191919181816141312111110109.59.08.58.28.28.38.58.68.68.48.07.56.9

8.29.41111121211111112121314141415151617181920202020222425262524222120202020191918181818192021222324242526272828262421181512109.08.27.87.88.18.79.8111315161718171717171716151311109.59.08.68.38.59.11011131415151412118.87.26.05.25.05.25.65.86.06.05.75.44.94.44.03.63.33.43.43.33.13.03.03.03.13.43.94.45.05.76.37.07.78.59.411121314141414141414141312111110109.99.59.18.78.48.28.28.28.48.58.48.27.87.26.6
12131414141313141515151515151616161718181818192123252626252423232323222120191918191920222324252525262727262522191613119.08.07.47.27.37.78.49.51113151719191919191918171513119.48.58.17.57.37.58.08.91011 2.62.83.33.84.45.15.66.26.87.37.98.59.19.710101010101111111010101010.09.99.89.49.08.78.58.38.38.48.68.68.48.17.67.16.6
131516171616161717171717161615151516161616171819222426272726252526252423212019181919202223242526262626262422191613108.77.77.06.66.46.56.97.68.610121416181919191919181614119.37.97.16.56.36.36.56.97.7 2.63.13.74.35.15.76.26.67.07.37.67.98.38.68.58.38.38.69.09.49.59.69.89.9101010109.69.28.98.78.58.5 8.98.78.37.87.26.7
141618191918191920191817161514141414141414151618202325272727272727262523211918181819202123242626262524232119161310.08.37.26.55.95.65.55.65.96.57.48.61012141617171717161514129.67.76.25.45.04.95.15.3 2.63.23.94.75.46.16.67.17.47.67.87.97.97.97.67.47.37.68.18.79.19.59.91011111111109.69.28.98.68.6 8.68.07.46.8

1618202020212121201917151413131212121213131416182123252626262626252322201817171717182021232424242321191715129.67.96.76.05.44.94.74.64.54.75.15.66.67.99.51112131313131212118.87.05.44.33.53.2 2.83.64.45.36.16.87.47.88.18.38.38.28.17.87.36.96.87.27.88.69.39.910111112121111109.69.28.78.6 7.36.7
15171820202121201918161413121111111010111112141618202223232423232221191716151515151617192021212119171512119.27.76.55.65.04.64.34.13.93.93.94.04.24.75.46.47.48.38.68.88.88.68.37.86.95.64.33.32.6 3.14.15.16.17.07.78.38.89.19.39.29.08.78.37.67.16.97.38.19.110.0111112121313121211109.78.98.6 7.16.5

1415171818181817161412119.99.38.88.68.58.58.89.29.911131416181818191818181716141312121213131415171717161412119.78.57.56.35.54.94.54.24.03.83.83.73.63.7 3.74.85.97.18.08.89.510.0101010109.79.28.57.97.88.19.0101112131313141413131211109.38.5 6.76.2
101112131414141413119.78.78.07.47.06.86.76.86.97.2 141414141312121110.09.69.69.81011 3.83.8 4.55.87.18.39.31011111212121211119.99.39.39.610121313141415151515141412119.98.6 6.45.9

7.88.59.19.59.810.09.58.67.66.96.35.95.55.45.4 4.74.54.34.2 5.67.18.59.911121212131313131313121112121314141515161616161716151413119.0 6.15.6
5.85.65.35.0 7.18.8101213131314141415151615151415151516171717171717181818181614129.6 5.4
7.57.26.76.2 9.1111314151515151515161718181818181818191919181818181920202019171411 5.75.4

9.4 9.48.98.37.4 11141516171616151516171920212121222221222120191818181921222221191612 5.75.5
8.19.51112 11109.28.2 13161819181716151516171922232324242424242321191818181921232423201713 5.95.6

12119.78.77.96.96.15.55.04.64.1 6.57.89.5111212 1312109.4 15171920191816151516171922242525252525252321191717171921232423211713 6.25.95.5
5.25.55.76.06.57.28.09.0101213141414141412119.88.77.76.86.05.44.94.4 7.18.811121214 15141312 3.95.37.09.011111213131312121211101011111111131413121112111111 16192021191716151415171922242625262626252320181716171820222424211814 6.15.75.3

2.82.83.03.23.43.53.53.53.53.53.53.74.04.44.75.05.35.8 6.56.87.07.37.78.49.21012131314151514141413119.78.67.56.65.95.34.7 7.79.812121418 16161514 131211119.37.4 4.05.57.49.510111416171613121212111112121113161717151212121211 16192120191715141415161821242626262626252320181616161719222324221813 6.15.75.3
3.84.24.54.74.74.64.44.44.24.24.34.44.64.74.74.74.64.54.34.34.54.85.35.86.16.67.2 8.08.38.58.69.09.610121313141618191715141412119.58.37.36.45.75.04.4 8.11012131721 171817161412108.67.88.59.51012121214171817151312119.2 5.67.79.710121619191815121212111112121214181919161312131212 17192120181615141415161922242525252526252320181716171820222424211713 6.35.85.4
5.25.86.36.56.56.46.26.16.16.06.06.16.36.46.36.25.95.75.55.45.66.06.57.07.58.28.9 9.79.89.91010111113141416192223211715151412119.28.07.06.15.44.7 8.3111214182326262320192019171613119.18.18.79.911121213172022211815141311 5.67.69.610.0121619201815121212111112121114181919161312121212 16192020191715141415171922242524252525252321191717171921232423211713 6.96.56.1
7.07.88.48.78.78.68.38.18.08.08.08.38.48.58.48.17.67.16.86.87.07.47.98.59.31011 121211111111121314141721242523191616151312108.87.66.75.95.1 111314182225252320202019181613119.28.28.89.911121314172123222016161512 5.37.29.29.8111417171613111211111111111113151716141211121111 16182020191716151516171921232323242323242221191818181921222322201612 7.16.86.4
8.69.19.39.69.911111010101010101010109.58.98.38.28.48.89.51011121213131313121212121314141721242523201818161413119.98.67.66.65.7 111314172023242321212019171513118.88.08.89.711121313172022222018171714 4.96.58.59.79.911131413111111109.69.510111111121313111111119.89.9 15171920191816161516171820212020222121212120191818181920212120181511 7.47.2
9.19.31011111112121212121211111010111110.09.79.81011121212121313131413121212131415161922232220191918161413119.88.77.66.6 7.610.01315171921222323222019171512108.48.18.79.210.0111314151819201918181715 4.35.77.59.19.81010111010119.88.88.48.48.69.51010101010101010.09.08.38.4 13151718181716151515161718181717181718181918181717171819191918161310 7.77.6
9.3121415141313141414131213141312111111111112121212141516151314141312121214151617192121212120191716141311108.97.86.7 3.94.45.67.29.312151820212223232120181614119.68.58.28.28.59.1101214151618181819181714 3.85.06.37.99.210101010109.28.27.57.17.17.37.98.89.7101010109.38.47.46.96.9 1113151616161515151515151515141414141516161616161616171717171513118.9 7.97.8
10141718171513141515131416171715121212121212131314171919 151314131211121314161719202222212019181716141312109.28.17.16.25.54.64.13.84.15.16.68.71114171920212222201918161412109.08.27.77.88.29.31113151718181920211916 3.34.35.56.77.98.99.59.69.38.77.86.96.26.05.96.16.67.48.38.99.29.28.77.97.06.25.65.5 8.5101213141414141414141413131212121212131415151515151515151413119.67.9 7.97.9
11151820181614151615141618201916131213121213131315182121 15131312111011111315 21212121201918181816151413119.98.67.56.35.34.43.93.94.76.07.91013161718212323221918171513119.38.07.37.07.48.29.611131517171921222218 2.93.84.96.07.07.88.48.58.27.66.86.05.44.94.95.35.96.67.37.88.18.17.67.06.25.44.74.4 6.78.39.81112121313131312121211111010.01011121313131414141414131311108.57.3 7.97.8
11141718171514151615141618191916131213121213131315182020 1512 191921232322201919191716141312108.87.25.94.84.03.84.35.47.19.2 1518212425232017171513119.68.07.06.66.67.38.39.711141515182123221915 2.83.64.75.96.87.58.08.17.87.26.55.74.94.54.54.95.56.47.07.67.87.77.46.85.95.04.33.8 5.36.77.99.2101111111111111111119.99.59.39.6101111121213131313121211109.07.76.8 7.77.7
9.4121415141313141514131416171614121112111112131213161717 1718222526252220202018161513121210 17212425232017171513129.98.47.36.56.26.47.28.49.9121414161921211815 3.03.84.95.96.97.78.28.27.97.36.55.85.14.64.65.15.76.57.27.78.08.07.56.86.05.14.23.6 4.45.56.77.78.69.49.9101010101010109.89.59.39.61011111111121212111111109.28.27.16.5 7.37.3
9.19.51111111113131313131212131311101111101011111212121414 172125262523212120191918161312 1518212221181617161412119.07.76.76.15.96.37.18.4101213141618181614 3.54.45.46.57.68.69.19.18.88.07.16.35.75.35.45.76.37.18.08.79.08.98.47.56.55.54.63.8 3.94.75.76.77.58.28.89.39.69.81010111110101010111111111111111111109.89.38.57.76.86.3 6.86.8

9.29.49.710111111111112111010.09.99.9109.99.28.78.79.09.8111111111111 151922242422212120212221181512 121518191817171716151312108.47.16.25.75.66.27.18.61012131415151514 4.25.26.37.78.99.710109.99.38.37.36.66.36.36.77.48.49.39.910109.78.87.66.35.24.3 3.84.35.05.96.77.58.18.79.39.9111212131212121213131312121111109.99.69.28.78.17.56.86.2 6.46.36.2
131618202020202020222323201612 111214151516171817151413119.57.96.65.75.45.56.17.28.9111313141516161513119.47.66.04.94.3 5.06.07.58.99.69.69.79.89.89.99.68.67.77.47.57.88.89.79.89.89.89.89.79.78.97.45.94.8 3.94.24.75.66.47.38.19.1101113141616161616161617161514131211109.59.08.47.97.36.76.2 6.16.15.9
121314161718201919212222191511 11111314151717171514131211108.87.15.95.35.05.46.37.79.5111315161616151412118.46.85.75.2 5.87.08.69.49.5111212119.8109.88.98.48.59.110.01010111212119.79.68.56.85.5 4.14.24.75.56.47.38.49.5111214161819191920202019181715141211109.79.18.57.97.36.76.3 6.26.15.9
11121314151718181718191917131110 8.7101213151616151516151311109.57.86.25.24.74.85.56.88.5101214151515141312119.47.66.56.0 6.67.99.49.411141516141110119.99.39.31011101214161513119.79.37.66.0 4.44.44.85.46.47.48.59.8111315171920212121212121201816141312119.89.18.57.87.26.76.5 6.66.56.3
8.910111314151516151415141311109.6 8.410.0111314141416181816139.99.68.36.55.24.54.34.86.17.79.5121314141515141211108.57.26.66.67.18.49.69.51216181816131011109.79.81111111317181815129.89.78.06.3 7.38.59.8111315171920202019202121201816141312119.89.18.47.77.16.76.6 7.17.16.96.7
6.77.88.99.9111212131313121111109.88.3 6.78.29.7111313141719191714109.48.56.65.24.33.94.35.57.08.9111213151717161310109.17.77.06.97.38.59.69.51216181816131011109.79.81111111317181815129.89.88.16.4 7.18.29.4111214161718181717171819181715141211109.68.98.37.67.06.76.7 7.67.67.47.0
5.05.86.67.48.39.09.61011111110109.38.16.7 5.36.78.2101212131619191714109.38.46.45.04.13.63.94.96.38.21011121618191815119.99.47.97.16.97.28.39.59.511141616141110119.99.39.31011101215161614119.89.57.86.2 6.77.78.91012131415161514141515161615141312119.99.38.68.07.36.86.76.7 7.67.87.87.67.2

4.05.36.78.4101111141616 3.73.33.54.45.77.59.610121518191814119.79.37.86.86.66.77.58.89.49.4111212119.89.99.88.98.48.59.1109.910121312119.89.88.87.15.9 7.28.39.410111213131212111213131413131211109.48.88.37.77.16.66.56.7 7.67.87.87.6
3.04.25.46.98.69.99.8111212 139.99.48.87.36.36.06.06.67.78.99.29.29.49.49.39.49.48.57.67.37.47.88.79.69.69.69.79.79.69.79.17.76.35.2 6.67.58.39.19.810111110.09.59.19.61011111111109.89.28.78.27.87.36.76.46.36.5 7.17.47.67.7

3.14.35.57.08.59.49.49.39.3 109.39.38.06.55.65.15.15.56.37.48.49.19.29.29.28.67.86.86.26.06.06.47.18.18.99.49.59.59.48.77.66.45.44.5 5.96.67.27.88.38.68.78.48.07.77.47.78.28.89.29.39.28.98.68.37.97.57.26.86.36.06.06.26.46.77.17.2
2.33.44.45.56.88.08.89.19.1 9.28.36.85.54.64.14.14.45.05.76.67.37.67.77.36.76.05.34.84.64.75.05.56.37.07.68.07.97.66.86.05.24.43.7 5.15.66.16.56.87.07.06.76.46.26.06.36.67.17.57.77.77.67.47.27.06.76.56.25.95.65.65.75.96.26.56.7

0.60.7 1.72.43.34.35.26.16.97.37.4 8.16.85.54.53.73.23.03.33.84.34.85.35.65.65.45.04.54.03.63.33.43.74.24.75.25.75.95.95.65.24.64.13.42.9 4.24.65.05.35.55.65.65.45.25.04.95.15.45.76.06.36.36.36.36.16.05.95.85.65.45.15.15.25.45.65.85.9
4.03.83.53.22.72.42.22.32.52.93.43.84.14.34.34.13.83.42.92.52.2 3.43.73.94.14.34.44.44.34.24.14.04.24.44.64.85.05.05.15.15.15.05.05.05.04.84.64.54.64.85.05.15.2
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10
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1010
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10
10

10
10

10
10

10

10

10

10 10

10

10
10

10 10

10

10

10
10

10

10
10

10 10
10

10
10

10

10 10
10

10 10 10
10

10 10

1010 10
10

10

5.0
5.05.0

5.0

5.0

5.0
5.0

5.0

5.0 5.0

5.0

5.0 5.0

5.05.0
5.0

5.05.0
5.0 5.0

5.0 5.0

5.05.0
5.0

5.0

5.0

5.05.0
5.0

5.05.0

5.05.0
5.0

5.0
5.05.0 5.0 5.0

 2C

 3C

 4C

 5C  6C

 7C

 9C

 10F
 11C

 13C

 14C

 16C

 18F

 19F

 20F

 17C 18C 19C

 19A  20A

21A22A
 29A

 31A
 32A

 40A

 42A

 43A  44A

 45A  46A

 47A

 60A

 61A

 64F

 64C

 58F

 59F

 60A

 61A

 59A

180.71m

33.99m

-103.56m 106.45m

  Grid 1_Overall

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 11.71

  0.60

 29.34

  0.02

  0.05

 5



DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 2_Courtyard1

3.5 3.9 4.0 3.8 3.4 3.0

5.6 6.3 6.5 6.1 5.6 5.2 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.4 4.2 3.8 3.7 3.9 4.3 4.6 4.8 5.2

8.3 9.1 9.4 9.2 8.6 7.9 7.6 7.3 7.2 7.0 6.6 6.0 5.4 5.0 5.2 5.8 6.2 6.6 7.2

9.1 9.8 10 11 12 11 10 11 10 9.9 9.4 8.4 7.3 6.9 7.1 7.7 8.3 9.1 9.8

11 15 15 13 13 14 13 12 11 11 10 11 9.6 9.0 9.2 10.0 11 12 12

13 18 19 16 14 15 14 14 16 16 13 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 13

9.1 13 17 18 15 14 16 14 16 19 19 16 12 12 12 12 13 13 17 18

9.1 9.7 12 13 12 14 15 14 15 18 18 15 11 13 12 13 13 15 20 21

9.5 10 11 12 12 13 12 13 13 11 11 11 11 12 12 14 18 19

10.0 9.8 10.0 10 9.4 9.4 10 12 12 14 14

11 11 11

15

15

15

15

10

10

10

5.0

 19A
 20A 59A

  Grid 2_Courtyard1

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 10.80

  2.95

 20.66

  0.14

  0.27
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 3_Courtyard2

5.6 5.7 5.7 6.0

7.7 7.7 7.6 7.8 8.5 9.6 11 13 14 14 14 12 10.0

10 9.8 9.6 9.7 10 12 13 13 15 15 14 14 12 9.5 7.8 6.3 5.3 4.6 4.0

13 12 11 11 12 13 14 16 20 21 17 14 13 11 8.8 7.1 5.9 5.0 4.2

13 14 13 12 12 14 14 18 24 25 20 16 15 12 9.9 7.9 6.4 5.3 4.4

15 14 13 12 12 14 15 18 23 24 21 17 17 14 11 8.8 7.0 5.8 4.6

15 13 13 11 12 13 15 17 20 21 20 20 18 15 12 10 8.1 6.4 5.1

10 12 15 18 20 22 22 21 19 17 14 12 9.6 7.7 6.0

20 21 21 19 18 16 14 12 9.3 7.4

17 20 24 25 22 19 19 16 14 12 9.4 7.4 5.8 4.4

14 19 24 26 23 20 21 17 15 13 12 9.2 6.7 5.0

13 16 21 23 22 21 20 20 19 15 12

12 13 15 17 19 20 21 23 22 17 12

9.0 11 13 15 18 18 19 22 21 17 11

6.3 8.2 10 12 14 15 15 16 16 13 10

8.6 10 12 12 11 11 10 9.8

9.5 8.7 7.3

25

20

20

20

15

15

15

10

10

10

10

5.0

5.0

5.0

 20A

21A
22A

 29A

 31A

 32A

  Grid 3_Courtyard2

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 13.65

  3.96

 26.01

  0.15

  0.29
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 4_Courtyard3

4.5 4.2

6.2 5.7

8.8 7.9

6.6 8.6 11 12 13 11 9.4

7.7 11 12 13 15 14 12

8.8 12 13 19 16 17 15

9.4 12 15 22 18 19 18 16 13 9.5 8.0 9.2 11 12 12 16 18 17 13 12 9.5

9.4 13 15 21 25 23 20 21 19 16 13 9.7 8.2 9.5 11 13 14 19 23 21 16 14 12

8.9 13 16 19 22 22 22 21 18 15 12 9.0 8.1 9.3 11 13 14 18 22 21 18 17 14

4.1 5.5 8.1 12 16 20 22 23 22 20 17 14 11 8.6 8.2 8.6 9.5 12 14 15 18 19 18 17 15

3.8 4.9 7.4 11 15 18 20 23 22 19 18 14 11 9.3 7.9 7.5 8.2 10 13 16 18 18 20 20 16

3.8 4.3 15 20 24 24 20 17 15 12 9.7 7.6 6.7 7.0 8.4 11 14 16 17 22 23 19

18 23 23 19 17 16 13 10 8.0 6.6 6.2 6.9 8.7 11 14 15 20 22 18

14 17 18 17 17 16 14 11 9.0 7.1 5.9 5.8 6.9 9.1 12 13 16 17 16

11 13 15 17 18 16 14 12 10 8.1 6.2 5.4 5.7 7.1 9.8 12 14 15 15 15 13 9.7 7.0 4.9 3.8

9.8 12 14 16 16 15 15 12 10 9.2 6.7 5.2 4.9 5.9 8.0 11 14 16 16 15 14 11 8.1 5.9 5.0

7.2 9.5 12 14 14 17 19 16 11 9.6 7.2 5.1 4.3 4.9 6.9 9.5 13 14 14 14 13 11 9.4 7.0 6.2

5.2 7.3 9.8 12 13 17 20 17 11 9.3 7.2 5.0 3.8 4.2 6.0 8.6 12 12 16 18 15 11 10 8.0 6.9

3.4 5.3 7.6 10 10 14 15 4.5 3.4 3.6 5.2 7.8 10 12 17 20 17 11 9.8 8.2 7.0

3.8 5.6 8.0 9.5 9.4 9.9
15 10 9.5 7.6 6.3

2.5 4.0 5.7 7.5 8.6 9.0
9.2 8.5 6.3 5.2

8.3 6.5 4.8 3.8

25

20

20
20

20

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

10

10

10 10

10

10

10

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

 11C

 40A

 42A

 43A

 44A

 45A
 46A

 47A

 64C   Grid 4_Courtyard3

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 12.35

  2.50

 24.75

  0.10

  0.20
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 5_Courtyard4

6.5 9.3 11 12 13 13 12 12 11 10 11 11 12 13 13 11 12 11 11

7.0 10.0 11 15 18 17 13 12 12 11 12 11 15 18 17 13 12 12 12

7.0 9.8 11 16 20 18 13 12 12 11 12 11 15 19 18 14 12 12 12

6.5 9.4 10.0 14 16 15 12 12 11 10 11 11 13 16 15 12 11 11 11

5.6 8.2 9.7 10 11 11 11 10 9.1 8.7 9.4 11 10 11 11 10 10 9.1 8.9

4.6 6.5 8.6 10 10 10 9.6 8.1 7.2 7.0 7.3 8.5 9.7 10 10 9.5 8.1 6.9 6.8

3.7 5.4 7.0 8.3 9.0 8.6 7.6 6.4 5.6 5.3 5.8 6.8 7.9 8.5 8.4 7.6 6.5 5.4 4.9

3.4 4.9 6.5 7.6 8.1 7.8 6.9 5.7 4.7 4.5 5.1 6.3 7.2 7.8 7.7 7.0 5.8 4.5 3.8

3.7 5.2 6.8 7.9 8.4 8.1 7.1 5.9 5.0 4.8 5.4 6.5 7.5 8.2 8.1 7.3 6.0 4.7 3.6

4.7 6.3 8.2 9.5 10.0 9.6 8.5 7.0 6.2 6.1 6.6 7.9 9.2 9.9 9.8 8.8 7.1 5.5 4.2

5.9 8.0 9.5 9.7 10.0 9.8 10.0 8.9 7.8 7.7 8.4 9.8 9.8 10.0 9.8 9.7 9.0 6.7 4.9

7.1 9.3 9.5 13 14 13 9.9 10 9.3 9.0 10 10 12 14 14 11 9.6 8.0 5.8

8.0 9.6 11 16 18 16 11 11 10 9.8 11 10 14 18 18 13 9.7 8.8 6.3

8.1 9.6 11 15 18 15 11 11 9.9 9.6 11 10 14 18 17 13 9.8 8.8 6.3

7.4 9.2 9.4 12 13 12 9.8 10.0 8.8 8.6 9.6 10 11 13 13 10 9.8 8.0 5.9

6.1 7.6 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.3 9.4 8.1 7.0 7.0 7.6 9.1 9.5 9.5 9.6 9.7 8.6 6.6 5.0

4.6 5.5 6.8 7.9 8.3 7.9 6.9 5.8 5.1 5.1 5.6 6.6 7.8 8.5 8.5 7.7 6.4 5.0 3.9

3.0 3.7 4.5 5.2 5.4 5.1 4.6 3.8 3.3 3.2 3.7 4.4 5.2 5.6 5.6 5.2 4.4 3.6 2.8

15 15

15 15

10 10

10

10

5.0

5.05.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

 7C

 60A

 61A 60A

 61A

114.60m

88.93m

20.95m 48.71m

  Grid 5_Courtyard4

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  9.26

  2.80

 19.91

  0.14

  0.30
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 6_Walkway

4.54.5

4.4 5.55.5

5.0 5.86.36.66.6

5.45.96.57.17.57.5

5.76.26.97.6

6.46.67.0

7.27.27.3

8.37.97.6

9.28.78.1

9.79.3

9.89.5

9.59.1

9.18.9

9.09.08.9

9.39.59.7

10.010 11

10 11 11

10.010

9.29.4

8.68.8

8.28.58.68.37.76.8

8.38.58.58.17.46.6

8.7 8.88.47.66.8

8.9 7.76.8

8.6 7.36.5

8.3 6.0

8.4 5.6

8.9 5.4

10.0 5.95.6

11 6.15.6

12 5.95.4

11 6.05.4

11 6.96.35.7

10.0 7.26.8

8.8 7.77.4

7.8 7.9

7.1 7.9

6.6 7.67.5

6.3 6.96.8

6.0 6.26.2

6.1 6.26.0

6.5 6.76.5

6.8 7.47.57.16.5

6.9 7.87.87.5

6.77.27.62.2

6.26.77.1

5.65.96.2

4.75.05.1

10

10

5.0

5.0

5.0

 18F

 19F

 20F

 17C

 64F

 58F

 59F

159.00m

87.93m

83.00m 93.00m

  Grid 6_Walkway

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

  7.49

  2.19

 11.65

  0.19
10



DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 7_Entry Road

19 19 15

13 16 18 20 19 16 11

4.2 5.3 6.7 8.4 11 13 16 18 18 16 12 8.2

3.7 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.7 4.0 4.6 5.5 6.7 8.1 9.9 12 14 16 15 12 8.5 6.7

4.3 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.1 9.0 9.4 8.3 6.6 5.8 5.2 4.7 4.4 4.5 4.9 5.6 6.5 7.5 8.8 10 11 12 10 8.0 6.8 5.9

3.5 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.0 4.6 5.5 7.1 9.5 12 14 14 14 13 12 9.8 7.4 5.6 4.6 3.9 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.3
4.7 4.1 3.2 3.3 3.5 3.9 4.4 5.0 5.7 6.6 7.8 9.1 11 13 14 14 11 8.4 7.1 6.1 5.3 4.9 5.1 5.5 6.1 6.8 7.4 7.9 8.0 7.1 6.3 5.9 5.6 5.2

5.2 5.3 5.2 5.1 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.7 7.6 9.0 11 14 18 20 21 21 21 19 16 12 9.6 8.0 6.9 6.4 6.1 6.0 6.4 7.3 9.0 11 15 18 19 20 20 19 18 14 11 8.2 6.5 5.5 4.9 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.4 4.5 4.9 5.5 6.4 7.2 8.2 9.4 11 13 16 18 19 17 12 9.2 7.5 6.2 5.4 5.1 5.3 5.6 5.8 5.9 5.8 5.2 5.0 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.8

7.0 7.3 7.1 6.8 6.6 7.3 8.1 9.2 10 12 14 18 21 24 24 25 25 23 20 16 13 11 10 9.6 9.3 9.2 9.9 11 13 16 19 22 25 26 27 26 23 18 14 11 8.7 7.2 6.5 6.1 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.1 5.7 5.5 5.8 6.6 7.6 8.6 9.5 11 12 14 17 20 21 20 17 12 9.0 7.0 5.7 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.2 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.6

9.1 9.7 9.5 8.9 8.7 9.6 11 12 13 14 16 19 22 23 24 24 26 25 23 19 16 14 14 13 13 13 13 14 16 19 22 25 27 28 29 29 26 21 16 13 10 8.4 7.6 7.4 7.6 8.0 8.4 8.3 7.7 7.1 7.3 8.1 9.1 9.8 10 11 12 14 16 18 20 21 20 16 12 7.7 5.8 4.9 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.3 4.6

11 13 13 12 11 12 13 14 14 15 17 18 20 21 21 22 24 25 24 21 19 18 17 17 16 16 16 17 18 20 23 24 26 27 29 29 26 21 17 13 10 8.8 8.1 8.2 8.9 9.9 11 11 10 9.5 9.6 10 11 11 11 11 12 12 13 15 17 20 21 19 14 8.9 5.9 4.7 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.5 4.4 4.1 3.9 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4

14 16 16 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 17 18 18 19 20 23 26 26 24 22 21 21 20 19 18 18 18 20 22 23 24 25 26 28 28 24 20 16 12 9.7 8.4 8.1 8.5 9.7 11 13 14 14 13 13 14 13 13 12 11 11 11 11 12 15 18 20 18 14 10 6.1 4.8 4.6 4.7 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.5 4.1 3.8 3.8 4.1 4.2

15 18 19 19 19 19 19 17 16 15 15 15 15 15 16 19 22 26 27 26 25 25 25 23 21 19 18 19 21 23 24 25 25 27 27 25 22 17 13 10 8.3 7.6 7.7 8.4 9.9 12 15 17 18 17 17 17 16 13 11 10 9.4 9.1 9.2 11 13 16 17 16 13 10.06.8 5.0 4.8 5.1 5.5 5.7 5.4 4.9 4.3 3.8 3.6 3.8 3.9

17 20 21 21 21 20 17 15 13 13 12 13 13 14 16 20 24 27 27 27 27 26 23 20 19 18 19 20 23 25 26 26 26 25 22 18 13 9.7 7.9 6.9 6.5 6.8 7.6 9.2 12 15 18 19 19 19 19 16 13 10 8.8 8.1 7.6 7.9 8.9 11 13 14 14 12 9.4 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.4 5.8 6.0 5.7 5.1 4.4 3.8 3.4 3.5 3.5

14 16 18 19 19 17 15 12 11 10 9.9 10.0 10 12 14 17 21 23 24 25 24 23 21 18 16 16 17 18 21 24 25 24 22 20 16 12 9.0 7.1 6.1 5.4 5.2 5.4 6.2 7.6 10.0 13 16 17 18 18 17 14 11 8.2 6.7 6.0 6.0 6.4 7.3

3.2 3.2 3.0

25

25
25

20 20 20 20
20

20

15

15

15 15 15

15

15
15 15

15

10

10
10

10

10

10

10
10

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0 5.0

5.0

5.0

 2C

 3C

 4C

 5C  6C

 9C

 10F

 11C
 64C

  Grid 7_Entry Road

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 12.53

  3.05

 29.07

  0.10

  0.24
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 8_Entry Ftpth

11 13 14 15 15 13 11 9.3 8.3 7.8 7.7 7.7 8.4 9.4 11 14 17 18 19 19 19 18 16 14 13 13 14 16 19 20 20 18 15 12 9.8 7.6 6.0 5.1 4.5 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.6 5.6 7.5 10 11 12 12 12 11 8.8 6.2 4.5 3.6 3.7

8.4 9.8 11 12 12 11 9.1 7.9 7.1 6.8 6.6 6.8 7.2
16 16 16 15 13 12 11 12 13 14 16 18 17 14 12 10 8.4 6.7 5.4 4.7 4.2 3.9 3.8 3.8 4.0 4.7 5.9 7.6 8.7 9.2 9.3 9.1 8.5 6.5 4.5 3.2 2.6

15
10

 2C
 4C

 11C
 64C

  Grid 8_Entry Ftpth

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 10.34

  2.56

 20.11

  0.13

  0.25
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 9_Road1

4.2 4.4 4.7 5.2 6.0 7.1 8.7 11 13 15 17 18 19 22 24 24 23 21 21 20 19 17 15 14 12

4.1 4.3 4.5 4.9 5.5 6.5 7.8 9.4 11 13 14 16 18 21 24 25 24 23 24 23 21 19 16 14 13

3.9 4.1 4.2 4.5 4.9 5.5 6.5 7.8 9.1 11 12 14 16 19 23 25 26 25 25 24 22 18 16 14 12

3.6 3.8 3.9 3.8 4.0 4.4 5.1 6.1 7.2 8.5 9.8 11 13 16 20 22 22 22 22 21 19 16 14 12 11

25 2520

2015

15105.0

 14C

134.91m

129.03m

40.63m 76.92m

  Grid 9_Road1

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 13.85

  3.64

 25.52

  0.14

  0.26
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 10_Road2

7.2 7.9 8.8 9.7 11 12

6.1 6.7 7.3 7.9 8.7 9.4

5.9 6.3 6.8 7.2 7.6 8.0

6.2 6.7 7.1 7.3 7.5 7.7

6.9 7.3 7.7 8.0 8.0 8.1

7.7 8.2 8.6 8.8 8.9 8.8

8.8 9.3 9.7 9.9 9.9 9.8

10.0 11 11 11 11 11

11 12 12 12 13 13

13 13 13 14 14 14

14 14 14 15 15 16

16 15 15 15 16 17

16 16 15 16 17 18

17 16 15 15 17 18

17 15 15 15 16 18

16 14 14 14 15 17

15 14 14 14 15 17

16 15 14 15 16 18

16 15 15 15 16 18

17 16 15 15 16 18

17 16 15 15 16 17

16 15 15 15 15 16

15 14 14 14 14 14

13 13 13 13 13 13

12 12 12 12 12 12

10 11 11 11 11 11

9.0 9.5 9.8 10 10 10

8.1 8.7 9.1 9.6 10 11

7.7 8.4 9.2 10 11 12

15

15

15 15

10

10

128.81m

99.78m

55.04m 60.91m

  Grid 10_Road2

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

 12.43

  5.87

 18.28

  0.32
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 11_Road3

8.0 9.6 11 14 17 18 19 19 19 19 18 15 13 11 10

8.1 10 12 15 18 20 21 21 21 21 19 16 14 12 10

8.0 9.8 12 15 17 19 19 18 19 20 18 16 14 12 10

7.4 9.1 11 13 15 15 15 14 15 16 16 14 13 11 9.7

20

15 15

15

10

 16C
99.84m

94.03m

54.91m 76.89m

  Grid 11_Road3

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 14.65

  7.38

 21.07

  0.35

  0.50
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 12_Road4

12 11 11 10

10 9.9 10 9.9

9.7 10 10 11

10 11 12 12

12 13 13 13

14 14 15 15

16 16 16 17

18 17 18 19

19 18 18 20

19 17 17 19

18 16 16 18

18 16 16 18

19 17 17 19

19 18 18 19

18 17 17 18

16 16 16 16

14 14 14 14

12 12 12 12

11 11 11 11

12 11 10 9.8

15

15

10

128.88m

99.96m

70.96m 76.83m

  Grid 12_Road4

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

 14.70

  9.73

 19.70

  0.49
16



DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 13_Prkng1

4.0 3.4 3.6 4.5 6.1 8.6 11 12 13 13 13 12 9.3 7.3 6.3 5.8 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.4 6.9 7.7 8.5 9.2

4.6 4.7 5.7 7.4 10 14 17 19 20 20 19 18 15 12 9.9 8.8 8.3 8.2 8.2 8.1 8.1 8.4 8.9 9.2

5.1 5.8 7.2 9.4 13 17 21 23 24 24 24 21 18 15 13 11 11 10 10 9.8 9.5 9.3 9.3 9.2

5.6 6.6 8.1 11 14 18 21 23 23 24 25 23 20 17 15 14 13 13 12 11 11 10 9.9 9.4

5.7 6.8 8.4 11 14 17 19 21 21 23 24 24 21 19 17 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9.9

20 2015 1510 10

5.0
 13C

142.11m

135.20m

45.78m 81.61m

  Grid 13_Prkng1

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

 12.62

  3.42

 24.97

  0.14

  0.27
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 14_Prkng2

3.3 4.3 5.4 6.4

4.0 5.3 6.7 7.8

5.3 6.9 8.4 9.6

7.2 9.1 11 12

10 12 14 15

14 16 17 17

16 19 20 19

18 20 21 18

18 20 20 18

18 20 21 18

17 19 20 19

14 16 18 18

11 13 14 15

7.7 9.6 11 12

5.6 7.1 8.6 9.7

4.4 5.6 6.9 7.9

4.0 4.7 5.8 6.8

4.1 4.5 5.5 6.6

4.4 4.7 5.5 6.6

20

15

10

10

5.0

 7C

124.51m

96.90m

49.84m 54.86m

  Grid 14_Prkng2

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

 11.62

  3.27

 20.61

  0.16
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 15_Parkng3

8.1 9.6 11 12 12 11 10 11 12 12 12 11 9.8 8.9

7.0 8.0 8.8 9.3 9.0 8.4 7.9 8.6 9.4 9.9 9.7 9.3 8.7 8.0

5.8 6.5 7.0 7.2 6.9 6.5 6.1 6.6 7.2 7.8 7.9 7.7 7.4 7.0

4.6 5.0 5.4 5.4 5.2 5.0 4.8 5.2 5.5 6.0 6.2 6.1 6.0 5.9

10

93.96m

89.03m

54.94m 77.01m

  Grid 15_Parkng3

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  7.97

  4.58

 12.46

  0.37

  0.57
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 16_Prkng4

12 11 10 10

12 11 10 9.8

11 11 9.9 9.2

11 10 9.2 8.5

9.9 9.3 8.7 8.3

9.6 9.0 8.6 8.4

10.0 9.4 8.9 8.7

11 10 9.5 9.0

12 11 10 9.6

14 13 12 11

17 16 14 12

20 19 18 15

22 22 21 18

22 24 23 19

21 24 24 20

21 24 24 20

22 24 23 19

22 22 21 18

19 19 18 15

17 16 14 12

14 13 11 9.7

12 11 9.7 8.3

10 9.6 8.6 7.5

9.3 8.6 7.9 7.2

9.2 8.5 7.8 7.0

9.3 8.5 7.7 6.9

20

20

15

15

10

10

10

 17C

134.98m

97.00m

76.98m 82.00m

  Grid 16_Prkng4

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

 13.56

  6.94

 23.94

  0.29
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DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
  Grid 17_Prkng5

8.2 7.7 7.1 6.7 7.4 8.5 9.6

9.4 8.7 7.7 7.3 8.0 9.4 11

11 11 9.5 9.3 9.8 11 13

14 14 13 13 13 14 16

17 18 17 18 17 18 19

20 22 21 23 22 22 22

21 24 24 25 25 25 23

21 25 26 26 26 26 22

21 25 26 26 26 26 22

22 25 25 25 25 25 23

21 23 22 24 23 23 22

18 19 18 19 19 19 19

15 15 14 14 14 16 16

13 12 11 11 11 13 13

11 11 9.7 9.3 9.9 11 12

10 10 9.7 9.4 9.9 11 11

25

20

20

15

15 15

10

10

 18C 19C

124.45m

101.90m

61.00m 70.85m

  Grid 17_Prkng5

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

 16.64

  6.71

 26.04

  0.26
21



DATE: 4 April 2025 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: 2331 PROJECT NAME:

 Carlos Medina

 Rathfranham

9750751627

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
Grid 18

6.16.26.26.36.46.56.66.66.76.86.96.97.07.17.17.27.37.37.47.47.57.67.67.77.8

6.66.76.86.86.97.07.07.17.27.27.37.37.37.47.47.57.57.57.67.67.67.67.77.77.7

7.67.77.77.87.97.98.08.18.18.28.28.38.38.38.48.48.48.48.48.48.48.48.48.48.4

8.99.09.19.19.29.39.39.49.49.59.59.69.69.69.79.79.79.79.79.79.79.79.79.79.7

10111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111

12121212121212121313131313131313131313131313131313

14141414141414141414141414141414141415151515151515

15151515151515151515151515151515151616161616161617

16161616161615151515151515161616161616161617171717

16161615151515151515151515151515151515161616161717

15151515151414141414141414141414141515151515161616

15141414141414141414141414141414141414151515151616

15151515151514141414141414141515151515151616161617

16161616151515151515151515151515151616161616171717

16161616161616151515151515151515161616161616161617

15151515151515151515151515151515151515151515151515

14141414141414141414141414141414141414141414141414

12121212121212121212121212121212121212121212121212

10101111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111

9.09.19.19.29.39.49.49.59.59.69.69.79.79.79.89.89.99.99.99.910.010.0101010

8.18.28.38.48.58.68.78.88.99.09.19.29.39.49.59.79.89.910.0101010101111

8.38.58.78.89.09.29.39.59.79.9101010111111111112121212131313

8.58.78.99.19.39.59.710.01010111111111212121213131313141414

8.68.89.09.29.49.69.8101011111111121212121313131314141415

8.28.48.68.78.99.19.49.69.810101011111111121212131313131414

15

15

15

15

15

10

10

126.95m

94.95m

55.94m 59.92m

Grid 18

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

 12.26

  6.09

 17.31

  0.35
22


